(250 m)..... 30

vii

Figure 22: Sensitivity analysis of catchment slope on total runoff for a design storm with 2-

year return period. Simulated for the used parameter of 6.8 %, +100 % (13.6 %) and -100 %

(3.4 %)..... 31

Figure 23: Sensitivity analysis of catchment impervious area on total runoff for a design

storm with 2-year return period. Simulated for the used parameter of 6.1 %, +100 % (12.2 %)

and -100 % (3.05 %)..... 32

Figure 24: Sensitivity analysis of catchment roughness (Mannings "n") on total runoff for a

design storm with 2-year return period. Simulated for the used parameter of 0.016-0.35 %,

+100 % (0.032-0.70) and -100 % (0.08-0.175). Values are for impervious and pervious areas

respectively..... 33

Figure 25: Sensitivity analysis of catchment depression storage on total runoff for a design

storm with 2-year return period. Simulated for the used parameter of 1-6 mm, +100 % (2-12

mm) and -100 % (0.5-3 mm). Values are for impervious and pervious surfaces respectively. 34

Figure 26: Sensitivity analysis of catchment maximum infiltration rate on total runoff for a

design storm with 2-year return period. Simulated for the used parameter of 12.5 mm/hr,

+100 % (25 mm/hr) and -100 % (6.25 mm/hr)..... 35

Figure 27: Sensitivity analysis of catchment minimum infiltration rate on total runoff for a

design storm with 2-year return period. Simulated for the used parameter of 0.5 mm/hr,

+100 % (1 mm/hr) and -100 % (0.25 mm/hr)..... 36

Figure 28: Sensitivity analysis of catchment infiltration decay constant on total runoff for a

design storm with 2-year return period. Simulated for the used parameter of 5 mm/hr, +100

% (10 mm/hr) and -100 % (2.5 mm/hr)..... 37

Figure 29: Graph showing total area of green roofs in the model vs. simulated peak runoff,

and the runoff reduction compared to the post-development model..... 44

Figure 30: Graph showing total area of permeable pavements in the model vs. simulated

peak runoff, and the runoff reduction compared to the post-development model..... 45

Figure 31: Graph showing total area of bio-retention cells in the model vs. simulated peak

runoff, and the runoff reduction compared to the post-development model..... 46

Figure 32: Rainfall hyetograph for Voll rain gauge in 2011. 1-hour resolution..... 47

[…]

duration and 2-year return period. For smaller rainfall events the runoff results would

probably look better. This is because the rainfall intensity of the design storm exceeds the

maximum infiltration rates of the soil for 15 of the 60 minutes, as can be seen in Figure 34.

For smaller everyday events, the depression storage and infiltration rates especially, would

have a much larger impact on the total runoff. For modeling with area-dependent

impervious surfaces the results would also look very different, because the water would

then be routed from impervious surfaces on to pervious surfaces where the potential for

infiltration and retention would be much greater.

7.1.1. Sensitivity analysis

The catchment parameter sensitivity analysis is performed using a 2-year design storm with

a duration of 1 hour. This means that the analysis isn’t necessarily valid for smaller events

where the rainfall intensity doesn’t exceed the soil infiltration rates, but is a good indication

of what parameters will have the greatest impact on the runoff values.

30

Figure 21: Sensitivity analysis of catchment width on total runoff for a design storm with 2-year return
period. Simulated for the used parameter of 500 m, +100 % (1000 m) and -100 % (250 m).

Width 500m 250m 1000m

Peak runoff [m3/s] 0.493 0.378 0.560

Total runoff [m3] 661.56 564.77 813.36

The catchment width impacts both the peak runoff, the total runoff and the runoff duration.

All runoff values increase with increasing catchment width and vice versa. This is because

the PCSWMM model treats the catchment as a square, and increasing the width will reduce

the flow length of the rainwater, thus reducing its residence time on the surface and the

infiltration potential. I would expect that the maximum peak runoff would be achieved when

the catchment is quadratic, meaning that width = length = √A, because then you would have

the averagely shortest flow length from the impervious areas, meaning the time of

concentration for the impervious areas are the shortest.

0

0.1

0.2

0.3

0.4

0.5

0.6

00.00.00 01.00.00 02.00.00 03.00.00 04.00.00 05.00.00

R
u

n
o

ff
 [

m
3/

s]

Time

Catchment width sensitivity

500m

250m

1000m

31

Figure 22: Sensitivity analysis of catchment slope on total runoff for a design storm with 2-year return
period. Simulated for the used parameter of 6.8 %, +100 % (13.6 %) and -100 % (3.4 %).

Slope 6.80 % 3.40 % 13.60 %

Peak runoff [m3/s] 0.493 0.440 0.533

Total runoff [m3] 661.56 607.67 729.43

The catchment slope impacts both the peak runoff, the total runoff and the runoff duration.

All runoff values increase with increasing catchment slope and vice versa. PCSWMM uses the

same slope on the entire catchment length, so using a program that utilizes the DTM, or

separating the area into several smaller subcatchments could give other results. Doubling

the average slope increases the total runoff by approximately 8 %, and the total runoff by 10

%, indicating that slope is not the most important factor in this catchment. Some might think

that the increased runoff duration with higher slope is strange, but this is most likely due to

the increase in total runoff, causing the catchment to drain slower.

0

0.1

0.2

0.3

0.4

0.5

0.6

00.00.00 01.00.00 02.00.00 03.00.00 04.00.00 05.00.00

R
u

n
o

ff
 [

m
3/

s]

Time

Catchment slope sensitivity

6.80 %

3.40 %

13.60 %

32

Figure 23: Sensitivity analysis of catchment impervious area on total runoff for a design storm with 2-
year return period. Simulated for the used parameter of 6.1 %, +100 % (12.2 %) and -100 % (3.05 %).

Imperv. area 6.10 % 3.05 % 12.20 %

Peak runoff [m3/s] 0.493 0.280 0.757

Total runoff [m3] 661.56 418.75 1142.94

The catchment impervious area impacts both the peak runoff and the total runoff, but has

little effect on the runoff duration. Peak- and total runoff increase with increasing catchment

impervious area and vice versa. The reason the runoff duration is not affected is because of

the subcatchments schematization illustrated in Figure 20, with no aerial distribution of the

impervious areas. The runoff duration is therefore driven by the length and properties of the

pervious areas, which does not change with increasing impervious areas. Doubling the

impervious area increases the peak runoff by 53.5 % and total runoff by 73 %, so impervious

area is a very important factor on the runoff results.

0

0.1

0.2

0.3

0.4

0.5

0.6

0.7

0.8

00.00.00 01.00.00 02.00.00 03.00.00 04.00.00

R
u

n
o

ff
 [

m
3/

s]

Time

Catchment impervious area sensitivity

6.10 %

3.05 %

12.20 %

33

Figure 24: Sensitivity analysis of catchment roughness (Mannings "n") on total runoff for a design
storm with 2-year return period. Simulated for the used parameter of 0.016-0.35 %, +100 % (0.032-
0.70) and -100 % (0.08-0.175). Values are for impervious and pervious areas respectively.

Roughness 0.016-0.35 0.08-0.175 0.032-0.70

Peak runoff [m3/s] 0.493 0.560 0.378

Total runoff [m3] 661.56 813.36 564.77

The catchment surface roughness impacts both the peak runoff, the total runoff and the

runoff duration. All runoff values increase with decreasing catchment surface roughness and

vice versa. A halving of the surface roughness for both pervious and impervious areas

increases the peak runoff by circa 14 % and the total runoff by 23 %. The surface roughness

for pervious areas are expected to have a bigger impact on total volume and runoff duration

than for impervious areas, because it gives the water more time to infiltrate into the ground

in the impervious areas. The impervious areas have no infiltration, so the runoff volume will

be almost the same, but the peak runoff is somewhat dependent on the impervious area

roughness.

0

0.1

0.2

0.3

0.4

0.5

0.6

00.00.00 01.00.00 02.00.00 03.00.00 04.00.00 05.00.00

R
u

n
o

ff
 [

m
3/

s]

Time

Catchment mannings roughness "n" sensitivity

0.016-0.35

0.008-0.175

0.032-0.70

34

Figure 25: Sensitivity analysis of catchment depression storage on total runoff for a design storm with
2-year return period. Simulated for the used parameter of 1-6 mm, +100 % (2-12 mm) and -100 %
(0.5-3 mm). Values are for impervious and pervious surfaces respectively.

Depression storage 1-6 mm 0.5-3 mm 2-12 mm

Peak runoff [m3/s] 0.493 0.514 0.453

Total runoff [m3] 661.56 1338.18 448.22

The catchment depression storage impacts mostly the total runoff and the runoff duration.

Depression storage has little effect on the peak runoff, but has a very large impact on both

total runoff and runoff duration. This is because water is caught in the surface depressions,

giving the water a lot of time to infiltrate to the ground. The depressions will fill up rather

quickly, but the water caught will not produce runoff. This is the reason why there is little

impact on the peak runoff – when the very intensive rain starts, the depressions are already

filled up and will not detain any more rainfall. A halving of the depression storage increases

the total runoff by 102 %, while the runoff duration is increased by over 3 hours.

0

0.1

0.2

0.3

0.4

0.5

0.6

00.00.00 01.00.00 02.00.00 03.00.00 04.00.00 05.00.00 06.00.00 07.00.00 08.00.00

R
u

n
o

ff
 [

m
3/

s]

Time

Catchment depression storage sensitivity

1-6 mm

0.5-3 mm

2-12 mm

35

Figure 26: Sensitivity analysis of catchment maximum infiltration rate on total runoff for a design
storm with 2-year return period. Simulated for the used parameter of 12.5 mm/hr, +100 % (25
mm/hr) and -100 % (6.25 mm/hr).

Max infiltration 12.5 mm/hr 6.25 mm/hr 25 mm/hr

Peak runoff [m3/s] 0.493 0.493 0.493

Total runoff [m3] 661.56 872.65 488.72

The catchment maximum infiltration rate impacts only the total runoff and the runoff

duration. This is because the peak runoff is driven by the impervious areas, while total runoff

and runoff duration are more pervious-area-dependent.

0

0.1

0.2

0.3

0.4

0.5

0.6

00.00.00 01.00.00 02.00.00 03.00.00 04.00.00 05.00.00 06.00.00

R
u

n
o

ff
 [

m
3/

s]

Time

Catchment maximum infiltration rate sensitivity

12.5 mm/hr

6.25 mm/hr

25 mm/hr

36

Figure 27: Sensitivity analysis of catchment minimum infiltration rate on total runoff for a design
storm with 2-year return period. Simulated for the used parameter of 0.5 mm/hr, +100 % (1 mm/hr)
and -100 % (0.25 mm/hr).

Min infiltration 0.5 mm/hr 0.25 mm/hr 1 mm/hr

Peak runoff [m3/s] 0.493 0.493 0.493

Total runoff [m3] 661.56 776.79 575.22

The catchment minimum infiltration rate impacts only the total runoff and the runoff

duration, for the same reason as for the maximum infiltration rate. The minimum infiltration

rate will however have less of an impact on short-duration storms, because most of the

water is routed away before the soil reaches its minimum conductivity. For longer duration

storms with less intensive rainfall the minimum infiltration rate, along with the infiltration

decay constant, would have a bigger impact on the total runoff.

0

0.1

0.2

0.3

0.4

0.5

0.6

00.00.00 01.00.00 02.00.00 03.00.00 04.00.00 05.00.00 06.00.00 07.00.00

R
u

n
o

ff
 [

m
3/

s]

Time

Catchment minimum infiltration rate sensitivity

0.5 mm/hr

0.25 mm/hr

1 mm/hr

37

Figure 28: Sensitivity analysis of catchment infiltration decay constant on total runoff for a design
storm with 2-year return period. Simulated for the used parameter of 5 mm/hr, +100 % (10 mm/hr)
and -100 % (2.5 mm/hr).

Infiltration decay 5 (mm/hr) /hr 2.5 (mm/hr) /hr 10 (mm/hr) /hr

Peak runoff [m3/s] 0.493 0.493 0.493

Total runoff [m3] 661.56 498.97 864.68

The infiltration decay constant describes how much the infiltration rate is reduced each

hour. In the main model, the infiltration rate is estimated to decay by 5 (mm/hr)/hr,

meaning that the soil is fully saturated in a little over two hours of maximum soil infiltration.

Increasing this value gives a higher total runoff and runoff duration, because the soil will

reach its minimum infiltration rate faster and infiltrate less of the stormwater. A doubling in

the infiltration rate decay gives an increase in total runoff by 31 %.

0

0.1

0.2

0.3

0.4

0.5

0.6

00.00.00 01.00.00 02.00.00 03.00.00 04.00.00 05.00.00 06.00.00